24











March 12, 2013
The Work Session Meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale was held on the above date in the Council Chambers of the Municipal Building, 101 Hamburg Turnpike, Bloomingdale, NJ.   Mayor Dunleavy called the meeting to order at 7:08 p.m.

SALUTE TO THE AMERICAN FLAG 
Mayor Dunleavy led the Salute to the Flag .
ROLL CALL

In Attendance:

Mayor:



Jonathan Dunleavy
:






Council Members:

Mark Conklin

John D’Amato
Richard Dellaripa

Linda Shortman

Michael Sondermeyer

Ray Yazdi (Entered later)
Professionals
            Municipal Clerk:

Jane McCarthy, RMC
Present:

Borough Attorney:

Fred Semrau, Esq.
PUBLIC NOTICE STATEMENT

Mayor Dunleavy stated that adequate notice of this meeting was posted in the Bloomingdale Municipal Building and provided to The Suburban Trends; The North Jersey Herald & News; and all other local news media on January 2, 2013.
NON-AGENDA ITEMS

Mayor Dunleavy noted that the following items will be discussed later in the evening:
· Change Order for Van Dam

· Discussion in regard to zoning map

· Membership application for Bloomingdale Fire Dept. (Chrisler)

EARLY PUBLIC COMMENT

Councilman D’Amato moved to open the meeting to Early Public Comment; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa and carried on voice vote.

Mayor stated that Rafkind Road sidewalks are on the agenda for discussion.  We had a special meeting in regard to this.  The first thing will be to introduce a bond ordinance to place the funding in place.  Once the ordinance is adopted, then we can authorize bids and go out to bid.  We plan to have this done by late June.

The following people commented under Public Comment:

Thomas Tracey, 158 Rafkind Road, spoke in regard to the Rafkind Road sidewalk project and process involved, etc.  Noted he would like the Engineer to come and review his sidewalks.  
Mayor stated that we have an opportunity to pave and do curbing and it only makes sense to do the sidewalks at the same time.

Mr. Tracey noted that he would like the Engineer and a committee to come and look at all 61 homes; Councilman Sondermeyer volunteered to coordinate that.

Lynn Peine, spoke for her mother who owns property at 157 Rafkind Road, spoke in regard to a corner lot and if that whole section would be wraparound with curbing; noted the Borough Engineer will look at it and discuss with her.

Mike McGurdy, 172 Rafkind Road, noted that he is in favor of the project.

Mark Rooney, 180 Rafkind Road, also was in favor of the project.

Al Miller, 7 Mary Street, stated that Rafkind Road definitely needs repair and in response, Mayor Dunleavy explained the grant we received and also fact that we are applying for a NANO loan for 2014 funding.

Also noted we have received in excess of 1 million dollars from Avalon Bay which will be used for improving our infrastructure.

Jack Miller, Reeve Avenue, asked about the change order on the agenda for Van Dam and Mayor stated that t his is to finish the work on Van Dam.
Scott William, 134 Rafkind Road, noted that he received a letter from his insurance company that unless he fixes his sidewalks, they will drop his coverage; noted that if we go forward with this project, we will give him a letter stating it is going to be done which should suffice.

Since there was no one who wished to speak under the Public Comment, Councilman Dellaripa moved that it be closed; seconded by Councilman D’Amato and carried on voice vote.

PRESESENT ATION TO THE COUNCIL
Presentation by t he ROSE Fund Committee

At this time, Ed Simoni, Tia Brady and jack Miller of the ROSE Fund Committee presented their report to the Mayor and Council in regard to their recommendations.  The reports are on file in the Municipal Clerk’s office.
The recommendations of the Committee were as follows for the allocation of funding:

· 35% Maintenance

· 35% Recreation

· 20% Discretionary

· 10% Open Space

Mr. Simoni noted t hat this year we realized t hat recreation and parks may need some extra capital due to the damage by the winter storms, etc.

This is after the DPW allocation is paid.

Discussion in regard to the riverwalk.  Noted that the funding for the riverwalk was not under open space.
Mr. Simoni noted that they suggested a band shell for the park and a dog walk at Oakwood Lake.

Discussion followed re lights at Walter T. Bergen School and fact that we do not begin paying down the note until we convert to permanent debt.

Mayor stated that in the past when he Governing body received $90,000 from Hurricane Irene reimbursement, it went into the current budget.

Question as to where the money came from for the DPW to do the work; Treasurer could answer that.

Councilwoman Shortman discussed the unknown in regard to tax appeals.

Adoption of Resolution #2013-3.1:  Approval of ROSE Fund Recommendations

Councilman D’Amato moved that the following resolution be approved:

RESOLVED, that the recommendations of the ROSE Fund Committee in their report presented to the Mayor and Council this evening in regard to ROSE Fund Allocations as follows:

· 35% Maintenance

· 35% Recreation

· 20% Discretionary

· 10% Open Space

Councilwoman Shortman seconded the motion, and it carried as per the following roll call:  council Members:  Conklin; D’Amato; Dellaripa; Shortman; Sondermeyer.  ABSENT:  Councilman Yazdi

REPORTS OF PROCESSIONALS, DEPARTMENT HEADS, COMMITTEES, LIAISONS AND MAYOR’S REPORT

Website

Councilwoman Shortman stated that the Police Department has an excellent site on the website and it is a wealth of information for the public.

Noted that they do this in-house themselves.

Public Safety

Councilman Sondermeyer stead t ha the met with the Police Chief and he will be coming to the next meeting for a power point presentation.

Noted that they are working on plans for permit parking on streets during the winter and the renaming of certain streets.
Borough Attorney
Foreclosures

Borough Attorney stated they are working on wrapping up the foreclosures by the end of the year.
Pilot Program

Paperwork for reimbursement of the pilot program has been submitted.

Employee Training Program

Borough Attorney conducted mandatory employee training programs for supervisory harassment raining.

White Collar Negotiations

Negotiations on still on going.
GRC Complaint

Borough Attorney noted that the GRC complaint filed by Ron Caputo against Municipal Clerk as Records Custodians affirmed the decision of t he Municipal Clerk.

Mayor’s Report

Mayor reported on various items which are on file in the Municipal Clerk’s office.

(Councilman Yazdi entered at this time, 8:25 pm.)

APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

Councilman D’Amato moved for the approval of the consent agenda removing the February 5, 2013 minutes requested by the Municipal Clerk:
A. Approval of Minutes:  January 8, 2013; January 8, 2013; January 28, 2013 and February 19, 2013.

B. Letter from resident in regard to performance/help of T ax Collector Barbara neinstedt.

Councilman Yazdi seconded t he motion.

Councilwoman Shortman stated that the resolution hiring Mayor Dunleavy does not look the same as the one they had in front of t hem so she will abstain from the February 19, 2013 minutes.

T he motion carried as per the following roll call:  council Members:  D’Amato, YSES; Dellaripa, YES; Shortman, YES with abstaining on February 19 minutes; Yazdi, YES and Conklin YES.
PENDING BUSINESS

Update on decision on GRC complaint
This was already addressed prior in the meeting.

Discussion on Rafkind Road sidewalks

This will be on the March 26 meeting for discussion.

Discussion in repair of Borough Hall Roof 

This will be on the March 26 meeting.

Adoption of Resolution #2013-3.2:  Authorization to repair Union Avenue
 Fire House Roof
Councilman Yazdi offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLVED, that authorization is given to repair the Union Avenue Fire House roof by GL Group in the amount of $5,500; certification of funds has been received by the Treasurer.
Councilman D’Amato seconded the motion.

Councilwoman Shortman stated asked if there is someone the job can be inspected; Mayor stated that our Engineer will inspect it.

Mayor stated that two quotes were received; our Engineer will inspect the job and there will be a thirty year warranty; not pro-rated.

He noted he check as to the last repair in 2004 and no warranty was purchased; it would have cost $1,000; we will have a warranty this time.

The motion carried as per the following roll call:   Council Members:  Dellaripa; Shortman; Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Conklin and D’Amato all YES.

Adoption of Resolution #2013-3.3:  Authorization to submit application to the NJ Environmental Infrastructure for water line replacement
Councilman Yazdi offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLVED, that authorization be given to submit an application to the NJ Environmental Infrastructure for waterline replacements for Poplar, Chestnut, Oak, Birch and First Street, milling and paving all roads.  The Borough Engineer will design the specifications and do the inspections.
Councilwoman Shortman seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Shortman; Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Conklin; D’Amato and Dellaripa all yes.

Adoption of Resolution #2013-3.4:  Authorization for Design and Survey for NJ Environmental Structure program

Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLVED, that authorization be given for Darmofalski Engineering to do the design and survey for the NJ Environmental Structure program in the amount of $40,000; funds will be coming out of the utility fees for Avalon Bay and certification of funds has been received.

In answer to Councilman Sondermeyer, Mayor stated that the plans will stay on file in the Borough and will be good forever.

Councilman Dellaripa seconded the motion.

In response to Councilman Sondermeyer, the plans will be good forever and at the Municipal Building.

The motion carried as per the following roll call:  council Members:  Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Conklin; D’Amato; Dellaripa and Shortman all YES.

ORDINANCES

Second and final reading and public hearing on Ordinance #12-2013:  Amend Animal Control Fees

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING chapter v, “animal control,” section 5-14, “fees,” of the code of the borough of bloomingdale to amend animal control fees
was given second and final reading and consideration for adoption at this time.
Councilman Dellaripa moved that the ordinance be read by title:

Councilman Conklin seconded the motion and it carried on voice vote.
The Municipal Clerk read the ordinance by title:

ORDINANCE     12-2013

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGALE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING chapter v, “animal control,” section 5-14, “fees,” of the code of the borough of bloomingdale to amend animal control fees

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1.  Chapter V, “Animal Control,” Section 5-14, “Fees,” of the Code of the Borough of Bloomingdale is hereby amended to read as follows:

5-14       FEES.

The following fees shall be paid to the Borough in compliance with this chapter: 

 a.     
License and Registration Tag, Annual.

         
1.       Dogs.

          

(a)      
Neutered: twelve ($12.00) dollars.

          

(b)      
Unneutered: twenty ($20.00) dollars.

         
2.    
Cats.

          

(a)      
Eight ($8.00) dollars.

3.       
Late charge for dog or cat license and registration tag, effective March 1: ten ($10.00) dollars.

         
4.       
Replacement dog or cat license and registration tag: five ($5.00) dollars.

b.     
Surrender Fees: fifty ($50.00) dollars per animal.

c.     
Kennel License, Annual.

        
1.       
Ten (10) or fewer dogs: ten ($10.00) dollars.

         
2.       
Greater than ten (10) dogs: twenty-five ($25.00) dollars.

d.     
Pet Shop, Annual: ten ($10.00) dollars.

e.     
Potentially Dangerous Dog License and Registration Tag, annually: five hundred ($500.00) dollars.

f.     
Quarantines and Impounded Bite Cases: ten ($10.00) dollars a day.

g.     
Reclaim Fee: thirty ($30.00) dollars for the first day plus an additional five ($5.00) dollars per day for every day thereafter.

h.
Adoption Fees. Vary based on the individual animal and will range from fifty ($50.00) dollars to two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars.

i.      
Disposal of Dead Domesticated Animals.

1.   
Less than thirty (30) lbs.: fifty ($50.00) dollars.

2.       
Between thirty (30) lbs. and fifty (50) lbs: seventy-five ($75.00) dollars.

3.       
Over fifty (50) lbs.: one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

j.      
Removal of dead animals (other than domestic) on private property: twenty-five ($25.00) dollars.

k.     
Euthanasia of quarantined pets and, in special circumstances owner released pets:

1.       
Pets weighing forty-nine (49) pounds and under; disposal fees plus thirty-five ($35.00) dollars.

2.       
Pets weighing over forty-nine (49) pounds; disposal fees plus fifty ($50.00) dollars.

SECTION 2.
All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the Borough of Bloomingdale inconsistent herewith are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3.
If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court or competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 4.
This law shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as required by law.

Councilman Yazdi moved to open the meeting to a Public Hearing; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa and carried on voice vote.

Since there was no one who wished to speak under the Public Hearing, Councilman Yazdi moved that it be closed; seconded by Councilwoman Shortman and carried on voice vote.

Councilwoman Shortman moved for the adoption of the ordinance; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa and carried as per the following roll call:  Council members: Yazdi; Conklin; D’Amato; Dellaripa; Shortman and Sondermeyer all YES.

Second and final reading and public hearing of Ordinance #13-2013:  Amend Fees charged by the Borough
AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, the code of the borough of bloomingdale BY amending Chapter IV, “General Licensing,” Chapter 4-2, “Peddlers and Hawkers,” Section 4-2.5, “Fees,” and Chapter II, “Administration,” Article VIII, “Policies and Procedures,” Section 2-80, “Fees Charged for Municipal Services,” to amend fees charged by the borough

was given second and final reading and consideration for adoption at t his time.
The Municipal Clerk read the public notiece statement.

Councilman Yazdi moved that the ordinance be read by title; seconded by Councilwoman Shortman and carried on voice vote.

ORDINANCE 13-2013

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGALE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, the code of the borough of bloomingdale BY amending Chapter IV, “General Licensing,” Chapter 4-2, “Peddlers and Hawkers,” Section 4-2.5, “Fees,” and Chapter II, “Administration,” Article VIII, “Policies and Procedures,” Section 2-80, “Fees Charged for Municipal Services,” to amend fees charged by the borough

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1.  Chapter IV, “General Licensing,” Chapter 4-2, “Peddlers and Hawkers,” Section 4-2.5, “Fees,” of the Code of the Borough of Bloomingdale is hereby amended to read as follows:

4-2.5    Fees.

a.     
The fee for a peddler's license shall be one hundred ($100.00) dollars per annum, and for a limited peddler's license, ten ($10.00) dollars per day. Each peddler's license shall terminate on the 31st day of December of the year for which it was issued, and limited peddler's licenses shall be good only for the day or days specified thereon.

b.     
The licensing fee for the sale of flowers, Christmas trees and wreaths shall be five hundred ($500.00) dollars for each separate holiday or occasion of sale (i.e.: Christmas, Mother's Day, Easter, etc.) The license shall terminate after the specific sale set forth in the application and shall not be an annual license.

c.     
The fees as above set forth are for the purpose of raising revenues for the general protection of the public health, welfare and safety and to enforce the terms of this ordinance.

SECTION 2. 
Chapter II, “Administration,” Article VIII, “Policies and Procedures,” Section 2-80, “Fees Charged for Municipal Services,” of the Code of the Borough of Bloomingdale is hereby amended to read as follows:

2-80 
Fees Charged for Municipal Services.

Editor's Note: For Fees for Recreational Programs see subsection 2-64.11 of this chapter.

The Borough Clerk shall charge the following fees for providing the following services:

a. 
Copies of documents available to the public pursuant to the Open Public Records Act, N.J.S.A. 1A-1 et seq. are to be charged at the following rates: (1) $0.05 per page for letter sized pages and smaller; (2) $0.07 per page for legal sized pages and larger; (3) electronic records are to be provided free of charge via e-mail and fax; (4) $2.70 for recording manufacturer’s recommended compact disk or $.60 for standard quality compact disc; and (5) the actual cost to provide records in another medium (i.e. computer disc, CD-ROM, DVD.)

b. 
Black and White Street and/or Zoning Map $5.00

c. 
Color Street and/or Zoning Map $25.00

d. 
Zoning Ordinance Package $10.00

e. 
Site Plan Ordinance Package $10.00

f. 
Master Plan $50.00

g. 
Assessment Search $10.00

h. 
Tax Search $10.00

i. 
Municipal Lien Search $10.00 for each property

$2.00 for each continuation year (maximum of $8.00)

j. 
Search for Delinquent Properties $10.00

k. 
Search for Miscellaneous Tax Information $5.00

l. 
List of Property Owners within 200 feet $10.00 or $.25 per name (whichever is 

greater)

m. 
Duplicate Tax Sale Certificate $100.00

n. 
Duplicate Tax Bill $5.00 for first duplicate copy

$25.00 for duplicate copy thereafter

o. 
Mailing of Notice of Tax Sale $25.00

p. 
Off-Duty Traffic Control Activities by Police Officers $60.00/hr.

Plus Administration Fee $15.00/hr.

q. 
Photocopy of Tax Map $.75

r. 
Returned Check Fee $20.00

s. 
Tire Pickup and Disposal $5.00 per tire

t. 
Leaf Bags 3 for $1.00

u. 
Garage Sales $10.00

v. 
Permit to purchase a handgun $2.00

w. 
Permit to carry a handgun $5.00

x. 
Firearm Identification Card $5.00

y. 
Summer Junior Police Academy $25.00 to $50.00

z.
Clothing Bins $10.00

aa.
Online payment fees $10 or up to 5% of costs, whichever is greater

bb.
Delivery of Topsoil/Mulch $50.00.  Limit of 2 deliveries per resident annum.

cc.
Tree Removal $25.00

The foregoing fees are in addition to fees for permits, information requests and services that may be charged by the Zoning Board of Adjustment, Planning Board, Construction Department and Recreation Commission and which have been codified in the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Bloomingdale. (New; Ord. No. 17-2002 § I; Ord. No. 04-2005 § V; Ord. No. 13-2010 §§ 1, 2; Ord. No. 13-2011; Ord. No. 4-2012; Ord. No. 8-2012)

SECTION 3.  Chapter II, “Alcoholic Beverage Control,” Section 6-3, “Licenses,” Section 6-3.4, “License Fees; Maximum Number,” of the Code of the Borough of Bloomingdale is hereby amended to read as follows:

6-3.4 License Fees; Maximum Number.

The annual license fees of licenses for the sale and distribution of alcoholic beverages in the Borough shall be as follows:

Class of License 

Annual License Fees 

Number of Licenses

i. Plenary Retail

$2,229.03 


8

Consumption License

ii. Plenary Retail

$1,485.28 


2

Distribution License

iii. Club License 

$188.00


1

a. 
The limitations imposed hereby shall be subject in all respects to the laws of the State of New Jersey regarding the sale of alcoholic beverages.

SECTION 4.   Chapter II, “Administration,” Article VII, “Boards, Committees, Commissions, Utilities,” Section 2-64, “Board of Recreation Commission,” Section 2-64.11, “Fees for Recreational Programs,” of the Code of the Borough of Bloomingdale is hereby amended to read as follows:

2-64.11 Fees for Recreational Programs.

a. With the advice and consent of the Mayor and Council, the Board shall have the ability to charge and collect fees ranging from $0.00 to $150.00 from persons participating in the following Board sponsored recreational programs:

	Activity
	

	Summer Recreation, 1 Child Sign Up
	

	Summer Recreation, 2nd Child Sign Up
	

	Field Hockey (Spring Clinic 5 wks. and Fall League (10 wks.)
	

	Youth Gymnastics (8 wks.)
	

	Pilates (10 wks.)
	

	Soccer Camp
	

	Basketball
	

	Adult Badminton
	

	Lego Techno Logics (10 wks.)
	

	Playgroup – 10 weeks
	

	Imagine With Music for Children Ages 3 1/2–5 1/2
	

	Fun Fridays Program (Determined by Rec Commission)
	

	Mommy & Me Gymnastics (Rolling Rascals) 10 wks.
	

	Mommy & Me Art Class (Pint Sized Picassos) 10 wks.
	

	Evening Art Class (Grades 1-4) 8 wks.
	

	Parties
	

	Zumba (ongoing per class or $10.00 per class)
	

	Song & Dance 8 wks.
	


b. 
Recreation events scheduled by the Recreation Commission shall have a fee range of $0.00 to $500.00 as determined by the Recreation Commission.

c. 
Any new programs and fees not hereinabove listed or changes to fees charged by the Board which are not in excess of two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars shall hereafter be made by resolution of the Governing Body of the Borough.

SECTION 5. All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the Borough of Bloomingdale inconsistent herewith are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 6.
If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court or competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 7.
This law shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as required by law.

Since there was no one else who wished to speak under the Public Hearing, Councilman Yazdi moved that it be closed; seconded by Councilwoman Shortman and carried on voice vote.

Councilman Yazdi moved for the adoption of this ordinance; seconded by Councilman Conklin and carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Conklin; D’Amato; Dellaripa; Shortman; Sondermeyer and Yazdi all YES.
INTRODUCTION OF NEW BUSIENSS

Adoption of Resolution #2013-.5:  Supporting the delaying of the draining of three reservoirs on Garret Mountain
Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION #2013-3.5

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE
PASSAIC COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

SUPPORTING THE DELAYING OF DRAINING THREE (3) RESERVOIRS ON GARRET MOUNTAIN AND REPLACING THEM WITH LARGE CONCRETE TANKS, UNTIL UPDATED RULES ARE RELEASED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

WHEREAS, in response to a federal Environmental Protection Agency mandate to cover all treated drinking water supplies, the Passaic Valley Water Commission is planning on draining the three (3) reservoirs on Garret Mountain and replacing them with large concrete tanks; and

WHEREAS, the reservoirs are the Levine, New Street and the Great Notch, which happens to form about half of the western border of Rifle Camp County Park; and

WHEREAS, construction of the tanks would mar the landscape of the immediate area, which straddles Paterson and Woodland Park and would cost upwards of $100 million; and

WHEREAS, the cost would be passed on to consumers; and

WHEREAS, being that local residents have been drinking this water for decades; and

WHEREAS, lawsuits filed against the mandate by New York City and Portland, Oregon, have spurred the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to revisit this requirement, known as LT2 and the EPA is taking until 2016 to release an updated version; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Protection Agency has also granted New York City an extension for one particularly expensive reservoir replacement project; and

WHEREAS, based on this information, the Passaic County Planning Department would like to see the Passaic Valley Water Commission delay movement on the construction until the updated rules are released and less harmful solutions are explored; and

WHEREAS, these three sites about residential neighborhoods and the introduction of tanks would render them industrial in look while also raising the residents’ water rates; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale are desirous of demonstrating their support for the delay on the project, until the updated rules are released; and

WHEREAS, this matter was discussed at the Regular Meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey hereby urges the delay in movement on the tank construction project, until the updated rules are released by the Environmental Protection Agency; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to all New Jersey representatives.

Councilwoman Shortman seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  D’Amato; Dellaripa; Shortman; Sondermeyer; Yazdi and Conklin all YES.

Acceptance of resignation of Dean Specchio as member of the planning Board

Councilwoman Shortman moved to accept the resignation of Dean Specchio as a Member of the Planning Board; seconded by Councilman Yazdi and carried on voice vote.

Appointment of replacement for Dean Specchio

Mayor Dunleavy appointed Richard Murak as an Alternate IV for a two-year unexpired term expiring 12/31/13to replace Dean Specchio.

Adoption of resolution #2013-3.6:  Opposing S2364:  Early Voting Bill

Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION #2013-3.6

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Opposing S2364/A3553
WHEREAS, Senate Bill S-2364 and Assembly Bill A3553 propose to create a system of early voting in the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the goal of accommodating voters in pursuit of greater participation in the democratic process is a worthy goal; and 

WHEREAS, these bills would in reality increase workloads, add more costs to the election process, and ultimately serve to confuse voters more than it would accommodate their needs; and 

WHEREAS, these bills would require for each primary and general election a public facility, except a public school, located in each municipality in an area of a high concentration of population to be open and available to registered voters starting 15 days before an election for early polling, possibly conflicting with if not pushing out other important uses for these buildings, causing inconvenience to residents; and 

WHEREAS, these bills require retraining of poll workers and dramatically increased hours, as well as chain of custody requirements to protect the voting process, despite the fact that recruiting and training polls workers is already a difficult process; and 

WHEREAS, these bills would increase costs to municipalities, including overtime pay for workers; and 

WHEREAS, although these bills allow municipalities to request reimbursement for extra costs and provide an appropriation, the appropriation does not outline a specific amount nor dedicated funding, only that which the State Treasurer and the Director of the Division of Budget and Accounting deem necessary, and they do not outline the procedure for a municipality whose reimbursement request is denied; and 

WHEREAS, the opportunity for “Early Voting” already exists in the State of New Jersey through the Vote by Mail ballot process. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that governing body of the Borough of Bloomingdale in the County of Passaic does hereby oppose S2364 and A3553; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the governing body of the Borough of Bloomingdale does hereby call upon its representatives in the State Legislature to oppose the adoption of this bill; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution shall be sent to the Office of the Governor, Senate President Sweeney, Senators Gill and Whelan, sponsors of S2364, Speaker Oliver, Assemblymen Wisniewski, Diegnan, Benson, Conaway, and Coughlin, sponsors of A3553, our State Senator and Assembly representatives, the County Board of Elections, and the New Jersey League of Municipalities.

Councilwoman Shortman seconded the motion and it carried on voice vote.
Introduction of Ordinance #14-2013:  Paving Requirements for Utility Companies
AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING UTILITY COMPANIES TO PAVE ROADS AFTER THEY OPEN THEM introduced by title by Councilman Yazdi who moved that second and final reading and public hearing be held on April 9 at 7 p.m.; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa and carried as per the following roll call:  Council members:  Dellaripa; Short man; Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Conklin and D’Amato all YES.

Introduction of Ordinance #15-2013:  Amending Ordinance #19-2008; Rules and Regulations of Police Department

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 38 OF THE BOROUGH CODE:  POLICE DEPARTMENT was introduced by title by Councilman Dunleavy who moved that second and final reading and public hearing be held on April 9 at 7 p.m.; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa and carried as per the following roll call:  Council members: Short man; Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Conklin; D’Amato and Dellaripa all YES.

Request for closure of roads

Councilman Yazdi moved for approval t o close the roads as indicated by the Police Chief for the Little League parade and memorial Day parade; seconded by Coucilman D’Amato and carried on voice vote.

Discussion in regard to Moody’s rating

Mayor Dunleavy stated t hat our Moody’s rating was reduced to an A-2 rating due to our 2011 deficit.  Noted t hat the Pilot Program saved us from going down two levels.  Stated that we have t o build a reserve. 

Mayor stated he will request a review in six to eight months; this will affect 1-1/2% on our bonding.  

Councilman Yazdi stated decision in past caused this and it will take years to build it up.

Adoption of Resolution #2013-3.7:  Declaring Saturday, March 23, 2013 as Sean A. St. Jacques Day for obtaining his Eagle Scout Award

Councilman Sondermeyer offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption:
RESOLUTION #2013-3.7

 OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

WHEREAS,
Sean A. Saint Jacques has participated in the Boy Scouts of America, a national organization founded in 1910 for the purpose of assisting young boys develop character, citizenship and physical and mental fitness through training in wood, field and handicraft activities and community service; and

WHEREAS,
Sean A. Saint Jacques has graduated within the organization by achieving successive ranks and merit badges through his successful completion of activities intended to foster the purpose of the Boy Scouts of America, and has attained the high rank of Eagle Scout as a result; and

WHEREAS,
the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale finds and declares that Sean A. Saint Jacques has brought honor to his community, his family and himself through his attainment of the high rank of Eagle Scout and has distinguished himself as an example to others of what it means to be a Scout;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale does hereby recognize and congratulate Sean A. Saint Jacques on his attainment of the high rank of Eagle Scout; does commend to him continued participation in civic and scouting activities as a means of fulfilling his status as an Eagle Scout; and does extend to him best wishes in all of his future endeavors; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Governing body of the Borough of Bloomingdale hereby declare March 23, 2013, as “SEAN A. SAINT JACQUES  DAY” in the Borough of Bloomingdale.
Councilman Yazdi seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  council members:  Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Conklin; D’Amato; Dellaripa and Shortman all YES.

 Adoption of Resolution #2013-3.8:  Declaring Saturday, March 23, 2013 as Erik Hunter Synol Day for obtaining his Eagle Scout Award

Councilman Yazdi offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION #2013-3.8

 OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

WHEREAS,
Erik Hunter Synol has participated in the Boy Scouts of America, a national organization founded in 1910 for the purpose of assisting young boys develop character, citizenship and physical and mental fitness through training in wood, field and handicraft activities and community service; and

WHEREAS,
Erik Hunter Synol has graduated within the organization by achieving successive ranks and merit badges through his successful completion of activities intended to foster the purpose of the Boy Scouts of America, and has attained the high rank of Eagle Scout as a result; and

WHEREAS,
the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale finds and declares that Erik Hunter Synol has brought honor to his community, his family and himself through his attainment of the high rank of Eagle Scout and has distinguished himself as an example to others of what it means to be a Scout;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale does hereby recognize and congratulate Erik Hunter Synol on his attainment of the high rank of Eagle Scout; does commend to him continued participation in civic and scouting activities as a means of fulfilling his status as an Eagle Scout; and does extend to him best wishes in all of his future endeavors; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Governing body of the Borough of Bloomingdale hereby declare March 23, 2013, as “ERIK HUNTER  SYNOL DAY” in the Borough of Bloomingdale.
Councilman D’Amato seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  council members:  Yazdi; Conklin; D’Amato; Dellaripa’ Shortman and sondermeyer all YES.

Adoption of resolution #2013-3.9:  Transfer Resolution
Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION - #2013-3.9

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

  OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

RESOLUTION RE: Authorizing the Transfer of 2012propriations

     WHEREAS, Title 40A:4-58 provides that should it become necessary during the last two months of the fiscal year to expend for any of the purposes specified in the budget an amount in excess of any respective sums appropriated therefore and there shall be an excess in any appropriation over and above the amount deemed to be necessary to fulfill the purpose of such appropriation, the Governing Body may by resolution setting forth the facts adopted by not less than 2/3 vote of the full membership thereof, transfer the amount of such excess of those appropriations deemed to be insufficient; and

     WHEREAS, the Governing Body further finds and declares that the Treasurer has determined that the following transfers are both necessary and appropriate; and

     NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale that the Treasurer is hereby authorized to make the following transfers in the FY2012 Budget

	FROM:
	
	
	

	Utility S/W
	
	2-09-55-501-001-011
	 $         28,249.00

	
	
	2-09-55-501-001-013
	 $           3,451.00

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	TO:
	
	
	

	Utility O/E
	
	2-09-55-501-001-233
	 $        31,700.00

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


Councilman Dellaripa seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call; Council Members:  Conklin; D’Amato; Dellaripa; Shortman; Sondermeyer and Yazdi all YES.

NON-AGENDA ITEMS

Adoption of Resolution #2013-3.10:  Change Order for Van Dam
Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION #2013-3.10

OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

Authorizing Change Orders #1  for Van Dam Walkway Repair

WHEREAS, the Governing Body (“Governing Body”) of the Borough of Bloomingdale (“Borough”) awarded a contract for the Van Dam Walkway Repair (“Project”) to Kulpeska Land Improvemen t Corp.; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has learned that the Borough Engineer has recommended acceptance and approval of Change Orders #1 for modifications to the Project for unanticipated road improvements; and

WHEREAS, the change order is 19.67% of the original award amount  of $64,556; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body recognizes that acceptance and approval of Change Orders #1 in an amount not to exceed $12,700 will result in an increase in the total contract cost in the amount of $64,556; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has been informed that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in Capit al Account C-04055-864-11b-400 to pay said amount;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale does hereby adopt the recommendation of the Borough Engineer and the Borough Administrator to approve Change Orders #1 in an amount not to exceed $12,700, which shall result in a total contract amount of 77,256.

Councilman Dellaripa seconded the motion and it carried as per the following roll call:  council Members:  D’Amato; Dellaripa; Shortman; Sondermeyer; Yazdi and Conklin all YES.

Discussion in regard to zoning map

This will be on the March 26 meeting for discussion. And possible action.

Approval of Curtis Chrisler as Member of the Bloomingdale Fire Department

Councilman D’Amato moved for approval of Curtis Chrisler as a member of the Bloomingdale Fire Department; seconded by Councilman Sondermeyer  and carried as per the following roll call:  Council Members:  Shortman Sondermeyer; Yazdi; Conklin and D’Amato all YES.

LATE PUBLIC COMMENT

Councilman D’Amato opened the meeting to Late Public comment; seconded by councilman Yazdi and carried on voice vote.

Wendy Connolly asked where the mulch being offered to residents comes from and it was noted it is from the Borough.

Mrs. Connolly asked about the Morse Lakes Road improvement and what happens to the DAM assessment; it was noted that it is assessed by the Association; not by the Borough; it will show up on an assessment search when someone sells their home.

Mrs. Connolly gave the Council a copy of the 1959 Master Plan and suggested that they all take a look at it.
At this time, Mrs. Connolly praised the firemen who rescued the man who fell in the ice at lake Iosco and spoke of the tragic of the accident.

Mayor stated that our hearts go out to the family of the victim who drowned and the Firefighters will be recognized at our march 26 meeting.

Ed Simoni, 352 Glenwild Avenue, noted that if you are putting regulations on the paving on the utility company contractors, please include the backfill specifications.

Tom Tracey, 158 Rafkind Road, thank the two boys who attained their Eagle Scout Awards; t his is a wonderful accomplishment..

Since there was no one else who wished to speak during Late Public comment, Councilman Yazdi moved that it be closed; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa and carried on voice vote.

LATE EXECUTIVE SESSION

Councilman Yazdi offered the following Resolution and moved for its adoption:
Borough of Bloomingdale

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution No. 2013 – 

MOTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale on the 12th day of March, 2013 that:

1. Prior to the conclusion of this Official Meeting, the Governing Body shall meet in Executive Session, from which the public shall be excluded, to discuss matters as permitted pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, sub-section (s):

(  )     a.  ( )   Confidential or excluded matters, by express provision of Federal law or

State statute or rule of court.
(  )     b.  ( )   A matter in which the release of information would impair a right to receive 




funds from the Government of the United States.


(  )     c.  ( )   Material the disclosure of which constitutes an unwarranted invasion of 






individual privacy.
( x )     d.  ( )   A collective bargaining agreement including negotiations.
(  )     e. ( )  
Purchase, lease or acquisition of real property, setting of banking rates or




investment of public funds, where it could adversely affect the public 




interest if disclosed.
(  )     f.  ( )
Tactics and techniques utilized in protecting the safety and property of the 




public, if disclosure could impair such protection.  Investigation of 




violations of the law.
( x )     g. ( )  
Pending or anticipated litigation or contract negotiations other than in 




subsection b. (4) herein or matters falling within the attorney-client 




privilege.
( x )     h.  (  )  
Personnel matters.
(  )     i.  (  )  
Deliberations after a public hearing that may result in penalties.

2. The time when the matter(s) discussed pursuant to Paragraph 1 hereof can be disclosed to the public is as soon as practicable after final resolution of the aforesaid matter(s).and certified as a true copy of an original.

Councilman D’Amato seconded the motion and it carried on voice vote.

(At this time, the Mayor and Council went into Executive Session.)

RECONVENED

Mayor Dunleavy reconvened the meeting at 10:25 p.m.

Approval of stipend for Treasurer Sherry Gallagher
Councilman Yazdi moved t hat authorization be given to approve a $5,000 one time stipend for Borough Treasurer Sherry Gallagher for the work she performed in absence of a Chief Financial Officer; seconded by Councilman Dellaripa and carried as per the following roll call:  council Members:  Shortman, YES; Sondermeyer, ABSTAIN; Yazdi, YES; Conklin, YES, D’Amato, NO and Dellaripa, YES.

ADJOURNMENT

Since threw was no further business to be conducted, Councilman D’Amato moved to ADJOURN at 10:30 p.m.; seconded by Councilman Yazdi and carried on voice vote.







Jane McCarthy, RMC






Municipal Clerk

